May 1982 Spec. Sess. Senate Bill 1 Date of enactment: June 9, 1982 Date of publication: June 16, 1982

CHAPTER 392, Laws of 1981

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 49.046 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to eligibility for relief to needy Indian persons and affecting an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 49.046 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 20, laws of 1981, is repealed and recreated to read:

49.046 (1) (a) From the appropriations under s. 20.435 (1) (o) and (p) and (4) (e) and (n), the department shall grant relief to any needy Indian who meets each of the following conditions:

- 1. Is ineligible for aid under ss. 49.177, 49.19, 49.46 and 49.47.
- 2. Complies with s. 49.047.
- 3. Resides on tax-free land within Menominee county and federal funds are insufficient to provide relief, or resides on tax-free land outside of Menominee county.

SECTION 2. Appropriation changes; health and social services. The appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (4) (de) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1981, is increased by \$71,500 for fiscal year 1982-83 to provide funds to administer relief to needy Indian persons.

SECTION 3. Effective dates. The treatment of section 49.046 (1) (a) of the statutes by this act takes effect on October 1, 1982.